BA_EE212 // v1.0 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
EE212
Modular Humidity / Temperature Sensor
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a regular
basis. These changes will be implemented in later versions. The described products can be improved and changed

by electrostatic discharges when touching exposed sensitive components.
2 Scope of Supply
 � EE212 Modular RH / T Sensor according to ordering guide
 � Mounting flange for duct mount version (Type T2)
 � Inspection certificate according to DIN EN 10204-3.1
 � Test report according to DIN EN 10204-2.2
3 Product Description
3.1 General
The EE212 is a RH / T sensor for demanding applications in climate control, pharmaceutical and
agricultural industries. It is available for wall or duct mounting. Besides measuring RH and T, the sensor
calculates the following values:
 � Absolute humidity
 � Dew point temperature
 � Enthalpy
 � Frostpoint temperature
 � Mixing ratio
 � Water vapor partial pressure
 � Wet bulb temperature
The measured and calculated data is available as analogue current or voltage output.
6 Modular Humidity / Temperature Sensor
The pluggable sensing module can easily be exchanged on-site with only short downtime. Refer to
chapter 6.1 for details on sensing module exchange.
For a setup deviating from default, the EE212 can be configured manually by means of the free EE-
PCS Product Configuration Software. Refer to chapter 5 Setup and Configuration for details.
The optional display features backlight and shows up to 3 measurands including the symbol of the
physical quantity and the measurement unit. The font size automatically adapts to the number of lines.
3.2 Dimensions
CABLE GLAND M16x1.5
~5
5
(~
2.
16
)
Ø 12
(Ø 0.47)
Ø > 16
(Ø > 0.63)
6
(0.24)
90 ±0.3
(3.54 ±0.11)
60 ±0.3
(2.36 ±0.11)
90 ±0.3
(3.54 ±0.11)
Ø > 13
(Ø > 0.51)
101
(3.98)
19
(0.75)
46(1.81)
5
(0.2)
80
.6
(3
.1
7)
GASKET
Length according to ordering guide
FOR CONDUIT
INSTALLATION
Fig. 1 EE212 dimensions in mm (inch)
3.3 Electrical Connection
EE212 features screw terminals for connecting the power supply and the analogue outputs. The cables
are fed into the enclosure through the M16x1.5 cable gland.
Important:
Make sure that the cable glands are closed tightly for the power supply and outputs cable. This is
necessary for assuring the IP rating of the enclosure according to EE212 specification, as well as for
stress relief at the screw terminals on the EE212 board.
20...30 V DC RL<500 Ohm
11...30 V DC RL<50 Ohm
Output: 4 - 20 mA
OUT1
OUT2
Output: 0 - 5 V
 0 - 10 V
 0 - 20 mA
15 - 35 V DC
24 V AC ±20 %
V
mA
V
mA
OUT1
OUT2
Output: 4 - 20 mA
15 - 35 V DC
24 V AC ±20 %
OUT1
OUT2
mA
mA
Fig. 1 Voltage supply and 3-wire outputs
20...30 V DC RL<500 Ohm
11...30 V DC RL<50 Ohm
Output: 4 - 20 mA
OUT1
OUT2
Output: 0 - 5 V
 0 - 10 V
 0 - 20 mA
15 - 35 V DC
24 V AC ±20 %
V
mA
V
mA
OUT1
OUT2
Output: 4 - 20 mA
15 - 35 V DC
24 V AC ±20 %
OUT1
OUT2
mA
mA
Fig. 2 Voltage supply and 2-wire outputs
L = filter cap mm (inch)
Membrane 34 (1.4)
Stainless steel 33 (1.3)
7Modular Humidity / Temperature Sensor
Important:
The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for personal injuries or damage to property as a result of
incorrect handling, installation, wiring, power supply and maintenance of the device.
20...30 V DC RL<500 Ohm
11...30 V DC RL<50 Ohm
Output: 4-20 mA